



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

934 WRIT PETITION NO. 11997 OF 2025

Jigaji Rambhau Budruke

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary And Others

...

Mr. Omprakash S. Sunkewar, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. A. A. A. Khan, AGP for Respondents/State

...

CORAM : R. G. AVACHAT AND  
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.

DATED : SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 11.11.2025.
2. Learned AGP waives service for Respondent No.1 and 2.
3. Till then Respondent No.3 shall not take any coercive action against the petitioner only on the ground that the validity of the petitioner has been re-opened subject to petitioner filing an undertaking within a period of 15 days before this Court that pending this petition the petitioner will not claim any service benefits such as promotion, increment, pay fixation and confirmation etc.

[ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.]

[R. G. AVACHAT, J.]